Rule 2.33 5 Form 2.17B
-7 2.178
The Insolvency Act 1986
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
Tube Supply International Limited 03553699
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice Chancery Dwision Newcastle 0446 of 2016
upon Tyne District Registry
{full name of court)

{a) Insert full I/We {a)
name(s} and Gordon Smythe Goldie Andrew David Haslam
address(es) of Tait Walker . Tait Walker
admimistrator(s) Bulman House Bulman House

Regent Centre, Gosforth Regent Centre, Gosforth

Newcastle upon Tyne Newcastle upon Tyne

NE3 3LS NE3 3LS
*Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
apphcable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on -

(b) 26 January 2017 M/

Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 26 January 2017
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Gordon Smythe Goldie
information in the box opposite but if Tait Walker
you do, 1t will help Companies House to Bulman House
contact you if there 1s a query on the Regent Centre, Gosforth
form Newcastle upon Tyne

NE3 3LS
Tha rantact infarmatinn that vou give
Abhc 0191 285 0321

Wi - —

Campames House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

. A0S 14:02/2017 #345 .
_ COMPANIES HOUSE
*ASZ1LEAD
A16 28/01/2017 #74

COMPANIES HOUSE



Administrators’ Proposals relating to

Tube Supply International Limited (“the Company”) - In
Administration

0446 of 2016
in the High Court of Justice Chancery Division, Newcastle upon
Tyne District Registry

issued on: 26 January 2017

Tait Walker Turnaround and insolvency
Bulman House, Regent Centre, Gosforth,
Newcastle upon Tyne NE3 3LS
Tel: +44 (0) 191 285 0321 Fax: +44 (0) 191 284 9117
recovery@taitwalker.co.uk

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Andrew David
Haslam and Gordon Smythe Goldie as Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the
Company and without any personal liability



TUBE SUPPLY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“The Company”)

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information and Details of the Admurnustrators’ Appointment

3 Circumstances leading to the appointment of Administratars and background
information

4 Objectives of the Admunistration of the Company and the Administrators’ Strategy
for Achteving Them

5 Action of the Administrators following Appointment

6 Financial Posstion and Dividend Prospects

7 Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

8 Proposed Future Actions of the Administrators

9 Admimistrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

10 Pre Appomtment Fees and Expenses

11 Administrators’ Investigations

12 EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings

13 Exit of Administration

14 Administrators’ Proposals

15 Approval of Proposals

16 Further Information

Appendix 1 Statutory information and Details of the Admuntstrators’ Appomntment

Appendix 2 Estimated Outcome Statement & Schedule of Creditors

Appendix 3 Administrators’ Recerpts and Payments Account for the period from 7 December

2016 to 26 January 2017

Appendix 4 Tait Walker — Fee Recovery Policy
Appendix 5 SIP 9 Summary of Time Costs incurred in the pre appointment period
Appendix 6 SIP 9 Summary of Time Costs incurred for the period from 7 December 2016 to 26

January 2017

Appendix 7 Fee Estimate Summary

2



\.

1. INTRODUCTION

Gordon Smythe Goldie and | are the Joint Administrators of the Company and these are our
statutory proposals relating to the Company

Andrew Dawid Haslam 1s a partner and Gordon Smythe Goldie 1s a consultant in Tait Walker
Turnaround and Insolivency {a division of Tait Walker LLP) and both are licensed to act as
insolvency practitioners in the United Kingdom by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

We confirm that we do not consider that any matenal conflict or relationship existed or
exists which would have prejudiced us taking this appomntment and no subsequent ethical
1ssues have ansen to date which would impact on our duties as office holders

This document sets out information required by statute, and to assist creditors in
considering the Administrators’ proposals This report contains the same information that
will be presented to the meeting of creditors

This repart has been prepared for the purposes of complying with the Joint Administrators
statutory duties It should not be relied upon by any person for any other purpose and in any
other context, and any person doing so does at their own nisk

Any estimated outcomes or dividend prospects for creditors incorporated within this report
are lustrative and subject to change depending on the ultimate proceeds of realisation,
costs of the admmistration, and levels of creditor claims As such, such estimates or dividend
prospects cannot be relted upon and should only be used as guidance as to the actual
outcome

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without any personal hability
whatsoever.

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION AND DETAILS OF 7THE ADMINISTRATORS’
APPOINTMENT

Statutory nformation and detalls of the Admmistrators’ appointment relating to the
Company s attached at Appendix 1

3. CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATORS AND
BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Background to the Administration

The Company was incorporated 1n 1998 after brothers Paul and David Wigham left a
business in the same industry and took the opportunity to set up on their own The
Company specialises in the worldwide supply of heat exchange pipes to a consistently high
quality As the Company bwit up a farge inventory, it was able to meet almost any
worldwide emergency or planned maintenance requirements The Company supplied into



the ol & pgas, offshore, power generating, petrochemical and steel production sectors
amongst others

In order to gain immediate market reputation and initial penetration, the directors discussed
their new venture with SRD Steel & Pipe SA (“SRD"}, part of the Germany based Technitube
Rohrenwerke Group (“TPS”) It was agreed that TPS would give the Company sole UK agency
status in return for a controlling 51% of the shareholding, and the directors agreed to this In
addition, an imbial cash investment was introduced of £37,500 this subsequently being
repaid in full As TPS were one of the largest mill's in Europe, with unnivalled qualty, this
partnership worked for all both the Company and TPS and also allowed TPS direct access
into the UK market Had this partnership not been established, the Company would not
have been able to enter the marketplace n as timely a fashion and turnover would have
lagged signtficantly behind levels enjoyed almost from the outset

for the first 10 years of trade, the Company operated from leased offices in Peterlee and
tnibially only traded steel tubes by taking specialist orders from customers and placing them
with suppliers around the globe Over this period, the Company began to accrue an amount
of tube stock that a suppher imtially heid for them However, by 2008, the directors decided
to re-locate the Company to bigger premises and the Company moved to i1ts present site on
a leasehold basis This allowed the stock to be held on site A few years later, the adjoining
unit became vacant and the Company took the opportunity to lease this second umt and
expand into the spectalist bending of tubes, expanding its workforce and customer base

In 2012, the directors realised that the monthly lease payments were sigmficantly more than
a mortgage payment would be in respect of both units At this time, the Company had
healthy cash reserves Discussions were held with the Bank and with funds introduced by the
Company and the banks support, the Company took the opportunity to purchase the
property from the landiord

The Company continued to return a strong financial performance and built an un-paralleled
reputation n the highly specialised marketplace, with regular customers based in all
continents of the globe This reputation was cemented as, not only was the manufactunng
of a high guahty and turnaround of work timely if required, the Company had also built up
an expertise in logistical management and tight delivery schedules could also be managed
for the chent

Strong financial performance was being enjoyed untif 2014, when due to the colfapse of the
oll price, followed by the significant impact this had on the o1l and gas / offshore sectors, the
Company expenienced a significant delay in a number of orders, cancellation of others and a
lack of work from regular customers.

The Company also found that orders from the petrochemical industry, another tustorically
strong sector, also dropped This was because the price of feed stock into the petrochemical
industry had fallen and the processing plants were running at full capacity 24 hours a day as
profit levels were greater due to this reduced cost of feed stock As such, the usual flow of
maintenance and remedial work that the Company had previously enjoyed fell significantly
as none of the producers wanted to have their plants off line, wanting to keep them working
at full capacity in order to benefit from the profitability available at the time

The directors were fully aware of these iinked 1ssues and took steps to seek to open up other
areas of the marketplace and obtain work from stronger market sectors However, the

W



o

entire tube supply industry was 1in a similar position and the marketplace was extremely
crowded and competitive The directors found that they were spending more and more time
dealing with 1ssues and not as much time promoting the business as they had previously
been able The Company operated between 2014 and 2016 at a loss, this being funded by
the depleting of the cash reserves In 2014, the directors made an approach to TPS to buy
out their shareholding n order that they could seek alternative investment, however, this
offer was refused

The directors were 1in continual commumcation with TPS as the majority shareholders,
however, by mid 2016, it became clear that cash flow was negative and reserves would soon
to be extinguished As such, financial support was requested from TPS, however such
support was not forthcommng In addtion, TPS was offered the opportunity to purchase the
Company’s premises, stock or machinery, which would have allowed for an introduction of
hqud funds. The directors also offered TPS the opportunity to take 100% ownership, agan in
order to secure a cash investment Secunty was offered for any investment Al these
options were rejected by TPS

Trade continued with the directors making concerted efforts to increase the number of
customers and make additional enquities within the trade to see if additional work could be
identified and secured Overheads were also managed in order to mitigate expenditure as
far as possible In addition, informal advice was taken from the Company’s accountants and
a meeting was held with Gordon Smythe Goldie in May 2016 n order that the directors
could understand their statutory duties Further requests for financial support were made of
the shareholders but again, funds were not introduced

Around this time, the Company experienced a delay in the recovery of a debtor significantly
in excess of £100,000 An order had been placed, manufactured and goods were beimng
shipped to Bangkok However, the shipping line entered an insclvency process and the ship
carrying the order was unable to dock due to unpaid mooring fees The debt only fell due
after unloading, which was out of the Company’s control and this delay only further
amphfied the cash flow problems being encountered

In addition, the directors had histoncally drawn a minirmal salary and utilised dividends to
make up their remuneration due to the favourable tax charges TPS did not fully understand
this as they enjoyed an annual dividend from profits and had to sign a waiver for the
dividends 1n heu of salary prior to agreeing the retained profits and actual shareholder
dividends In April 2016, this waiver was not forthcoming and as such, the directors had to
convert all payments to salary with the resultant tax implications for the 2015 / 16 tax year
A significant tax habihty was therefore accrued which had been avoided in previous years

With knowledge that the Company’s cash reserves were being depleted, the directors also
found that they were falling in arrears with two major suppliers and also were unable to
meet payments in respect of PAYE and VAT on the due dates Advice was initially sought
from the Company’s accountants, Stokoe Rodger following which a meeting was held with
Gordon Smythe Goldie and Andrew David Haslam of Tait Walker



A summary of the Company’s recent trading performance 1s shown below

AL

DRAFT Financial Audited Audited Audited

Statements for Financial Financial Financial

the year ended Statements for  Statements for Statements for

30 April 2016 the yearended the year ended the year ended

30 April 2015 30 April 2014 30 April 2013

£ £ £ £

Turnover 2,123,398 2,931,022 4,887,833 4,246,678
Cost of Sales (1,630,662) (2,248,221) (3,990,985) (3,363,106)
Gross Profit 492,736 682,801 896,848 883,572
Gross Profit % 23% 23% 23% 20%
Overheads {535,817) (704,789) (757,869) (695,459)
Net Loss after tax (44,931) (79,637) 93,383 136,178

It should be noted that the ‘draft’ financial statements have not been verified for accuracy
and therefore may not reflect the Company's true trading position

Events Leading to the Insolvency of the Company

Upon meeting the directors, it was apparent that although the Company was solvent on a
balance sheet basis, due to the chronic lack of forward orders, combined with the delay in
the large debtor, the two main trade creditor balances were due and payable and the HMRC
debt which was also due to be paid could not be met As such, the Company was cash flow
msolvent [n addition, based on the projected income and nominal orders being receved, it
was acknowiedged that to continue to trade would be at the detniment of creditors as unless
there was a significant upturn in orders, the cash position would be eroded further and the
directors were aware that there was no guarantee that suppher orders placed would be pard
for in full As such, there was a risk that without the correct advice, the directors could
potentially be exposed to criticism

As there were funds available to allow trade to continue in the short term, discussions took
place with the directors regarding therr statutory duties It was agreed that intially, potential
purchasers of the business should be sought, which would allow the Company to continue to
trade and creditors interests to be protected In addition, the Company’s financial position
was to be fully disclosed to TPS and a further request for a cash injection made If neither a
purchaser could be identified, or a cash introduction secured, it was agreed that the
Company would be fully marketed for sale, with a view to obtaining either a sale of the
Company or the business as a going concern, which would allow the employees positions to
be protected and creditors given the best return If a sale could not be completed, the
directors had httle alternative other than to wind the Company down in a structured manner
with creditors interests again paramount Other processes such as a Company Voluntary
Arrangement were considered and discounted as with only nominal forward orders, it was



not possible to draft any meaningful projections and the Company was unable to make any
firm commitment to either monthly or annual payments into such an arrangement

With the Company on stop and under pressure from a significant trade creditor along with
large arrears of both PAYE and VAT payments, it was deemed appropnate to file a Notice of
Intention to Appoint an Administrator to afford the Company protection from expected
creditor recovery action whilst a restructuring plan was undertaken

Both the directors and Tait Walker each identified a potentral purchaser of the Company,
which would have allowed the rescue of the Campany and the employees posittons, with all
creditors being settled in full However, after both these parties were approached and the
patential opporturnuty explored and some due diligence undertaken, bath interested parties
advised that they would not be willing to purchase the Company n 1t's present financial
position, however, should the Company be available through 2 restructuring process, their
mnterest may remain

Significant detalled discussions were held with TPS and the cash flow positton fully
documented A conference call, chaired by the proposed Administrators was held with all
stakeholders and their respective advisors and a cash investment was requested to allow the
Company time to trade through its current difficulties, with securnity for any such funding
offered However, after receipt of additronal information and another request for a cash
injection, such an investment was refused

A marketing exercise was instigated on Monday 10 October 2016 by Tait Walker Corporate
Finance, with a ‘teaser document sent to crca 200 potentral interested parties and
subsequently, the Information Memorandum sent to 6 interested parties This resulted in
an offer being received from an interested party for a share sale outside of an insolvency
process As this would have resulted in the protection of all stakeholders interests this
opportunity was vigorously pursued Significant ume was invested by both the Directors and
proposed Administrators in dealing with the parties who held an interest in the sale
However, desprte this time investment, the process became protracted due to delays i
obtaining documents from the overseas shareholders, caused primarily by thewr lack of
understanding of English law and processes

Over a six week period, negotiations continued between the parties, this process being
contralled by the proposed Administrator and the instructed Corporate Finance team The
opportunity was gwven the hest possible chance of success and fully supported by the
stakeholders During this time, the directors continued a dralogue with Tait Walker with
regard to ongoing trade in order that the directors fully complied with their statutory duties.
In addition, the Company’s bankers were kept fully informed of the ongoing sale process and
were supportive of the process During this time, the Company was subject to the protection
of an interim moratonum, however, once the proposed sale was at an advanced level, the
protection was allowed to lapse

During the time that the protection had lapsed, HMRC attended at the Company’s premises
seeking recovery of their debt and indicated that further recovery action was to be enforced
without payment of the outstanding debt

Unfortunately, on Tuesday 6 December 2016 the negotiations between the Company and
the proposed purchaser broke down With the imminent expectation that creditor recovery
action, including the removal of goods and equipment would be carried out, the directors



filed a final Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators On 6 December 2016 and Andrew
Dawvid Haslam and Gordan Smythe Goldie were appointed as Joint Admunistrators on 7
December 2016 and took over from the Board responsibility for the management of the
affairs, business and property of the Company The appointment permitted the Jont
Adrmimistrators to take any actions required either jointly or alone, and | have been the
Administrator primarily involved in dealing with the Company’s affairs

Prior to the commencement of the Administration Tait Walker acted as advisors to the
Board as a whole acting on behalf of the Company No advice was given to the indvidual
directors regarding the impact of the insolvency of the Company on their personal financial
affairs Whilst not formally in office at that time, Tait Walker was still required to act in its
dealings with the Company in accordance with the Insolvency Code of Ethics

As required by the Insolvency Code of Ethics, Gordon Smythe Goldie and ) considered the
various threats to our objectivity anising from this prior involvement We concluded that
those threats were at an acceptable level such that we could still act objectively and hence
could be appointed Administrators of the Company

4. OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATORS’ STRATEGY FOR
ACHIEVING THEM

As Administrator of the Company | am an officer of the Court, and | must perform my duties
in the nterests of the creditors as a whole in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration, which 15 to achieve one of the three objectives set out In the insolvency
legislation, namely to -

{a) rescue the Company as a going concern, or

{b} achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

{c} reahse property In order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Objective {a) could not be achieved as negotiations with the purchaser found for the shares
of the Company broke down and the nature of the Company’s trading and its financial
arcumstances meant that a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate As a
result, | am seeking to achieve objective (b) for the Company, and will do this by entering a
short term trading exercise to maxmise the work In progress and then undertake a
controlled shut down of the business and sale of the Company’s assets

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless
the duration is extended by the Court or the creditors If | am unable to complete the
Administration of the Company within 12 months then | will either apply to the Court, or
hold a meeting of creditors, in order to seek approval to extending the duration of the
Administration



5. ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

| decided that the objective of the Administration was best achieved by the Company
ceasing trade at close of business on 7 December 2016

Following my appointment as Administrator, | attended the Company’s premises to devise a
strategy in order to deal with the Company’s assets | immediately sought open insurance
cover to protect the assets until the position could be confirmed

The employees had already been paid to 9 December 2016 and as such, | decided 1t would
he cost effective and necessary to retain the employees for two or three days in order to
finahse the Company’s management accounts, prepare the final VAT returns, provide
financial information and backups, safeguard the assets and Company records, understand
the work 1n progress and assist with commencing the debtor recovery exercise

I instructed the agent, Lambert Smith Hampton (“LSH”) to begin marketing the Company’s
freehold property far sale and to carry out a disposal of the Company'’s plant & machinery,
furniture & Equipment and stock

A number of competitars within the industry were contacted to generate interest in the
plant & machinery and stock, for which a purchaser was secured

With the assistance of the Directors, an imtia) review of the work 1n progress was conducted
in order to identify orders which could be completed and would maximise recoveries As
the Company dealt in the logistics of supply, there were a number of contracts whereby
stock had been ordered form a steel mill and was either in manufacture or completed and
ready for shipment In some cases, the orders were actually mid shipment However, once
the Company had entered the insolvency process, some shippers claimed lens over goods
for unpaid transport costs Mills withheld the release of fimished goods until payment was
made and others held the test cerufication for the product until payment was received

As a number of the customers only paid upon receipt of the stock, it was possible to put
some customers in touch with the steel mills direct to agree supply, but it was also possible
to obtain a value in some contracts by introducing a logistics company to the varous
contracts and share the profits available As such, the Directors approached Universal
Supply Limited in Sheffield who have agreed to make some payments to mills and transport
companies to release goods and will invoice the customers and make the required payments
to the mills for stock A split on profits has already been agreed in that 10% of profits will be
payable to the Administrators with no risk associated, and Universal Supply Limited will
retain 90% of the profits but need to make significant payments for the release of stock,
transport costs and logistical support

| haised with various finance companies to obtain copes of the agreements and where
necessary, arranged the return of the Company’'s motor vehicles and other financed
equipment

On 12 December 2016 and 13 December 2016, | terminated contracts of employment
without notice

In addition, 1 have undertaken routme statutory and compliance work, such as filing the
notice of our appontment at Companies House and advertising in the London Gazette,



notifying all other parties of our appointment including the members, creditors and the
Company | have notfied the Diectors of their responsibilities following the
commencement of Administration | have issued a notice to the Directors for submission of
the Statement of Affarrs and since, granted an extenston to the time himit in which the
Statement of Affairs is to be submnted | have opened both physical and electronic files,
opened a case on our practice case management system, undertook the relevant money
laundering, bribery and conflict checks, opened a bank account and obtained a specific
penalty bond 1 have terrmnated the employees contracts of employment and assisted them
i making thewr clams to the Redundancy Payments Service, attended the Company’s
premises, boxed and removed the Company’s records for storage | have prepared and
circulated the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals to all relevant parties as well as
filing the same at Compantes house

These are tasks that are required by statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the
orderly conduct of the proceedings, and whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for
creditors, they still have to be carried out

Since then, a sale of the Company’s plant and machinery has been concluded to Profins
Limited and a sale of the Company’s stock was also agreed with Salem Tube International
Limited Further details of the two sales are provided below tn section 6

The debtor recovery exercise 1s progressing well with circa £98,299 collected since our
appointment, albeit this balance will be offset against the property loan with Barclays Bank
Commercial Further details are provided below in section 6

6. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

I have asked the Directors to prepare a summary of the Company’s estimated financial
position as at 7 December 2016, which 1s known as a Statement of Affairs, but they have not
yet prepared it The Administrators have granted an extension of 30 days and the Statement
of Affairs is now due

In the absence of a Statement of Affairs | have prepared an estimate of the financial posstion
of the Company as at 7 December 2016 from the Company records, which is attached at
Appendix 2, together with a st of names and addresses of all known creditors, and the
amounts of therr debts

Comments on the Administrators’ esttmate of the financiat position of the Company
6.1 ASSETS SUBJECT TO FIXED CHARGE
6.1.1 Freehold Land and Buildings

The Company's freehold land and bulldings consists of two separate umits at Unit 1 & 2,
Blackhall Colhery Ind Est, Hackworth Road, Blackhall Colhery, Hartiepool, T527 4EL which are
subject to a debenture in favour of Barclays Bank Commercial (“the Bank”)

The properties are being marketed by Lambert Smith Hampton (“LSH”} with an asking price
of £375,000 To date an offer has been received and accepted, so as not to prejudice the
sale, the offer has not yet been disclosed but will be disclosed i the next report to creditors
providing that the sale contracis have been exchanged

AH



6.1.2 Barclays Bank Commercial

The Bank has a debenture comprising a fixed and floating charge over the freehold
properties As at the date of cammencement of the Admimistration, the indebtedness was
estimated at £223,118

1t 1s understood that under the relevant clauses in the bank mandate, the Bank are able to
extend thewr fixed charge over the credit balance in the Company’s bank account of
£131,740 and the credit balance in the designated debtor account of £98,299, offsetting
against the property loan

it 1s anticipated that the Bank will be fully repaid under their fixed charge
6.1.3  Book Debts - subject to invoice finance agreement

The majority of the Company’s book debts are subject to an invoice finance agreement in
favour of Barclays Sales Finance Under the bank mandate, any balances recovered will be
offset against the property loan

As at the date of appointment, the debtor ledger was valued at £181,589 A number of
debtors have been collected and as such the debtor ledger has reduced to £123,685

At the date of appaintment, the designated debtor account had a credit balance of £13,818
and as at 20 Januvary 2017 this has increased to £86,953

The Directors have agreed to assist with the collection of the debtors and a collection fee of
10% for their assistance has been agreed

6.1.4  Barclays Sales Finance

As the designated debtor account 15 in credit, there was no outstanding balance due to
Barclays Sales Finance.

6.2 ASSETS SUBJECT TO FLOATING CHARGE
6.2.1 Plant and machinery

The majority of the Company’s plant and machinery was free from finance with the folk hft
truck being the only item on finance. These assets were valued by LSH on an ex-situ (open
market value) and m-situ basis {value to the business)

The plant and machinery has been sold to Profins Limited, an unconnected company for
£44,500 from which the costs of setthng the finance agreement in respect of the forklift
truck will be deducted The value of £16,331 from the sale proceeds 15 attributed to the folk
lift truck

The finance Company, Aldermore, had a termination figure of £16,331 and afthough there
was no profit in the sale, it was still considered beneficial to sell forkhft truck to Profins
Limited, as they had agreed to allow the Administrators to use the machine to conclude a
sale of the stock



6.2.2 Stock

The stock was valued by LSH on an ex-situ {open market value) and in-situ basis (value to the
business) and has been sold to Salam Tube International Limited, an unconnected company
for £35,000

6.2.3 Book Debts — not subject to invoice finance agreement

There 1s one book debt outstanding which 1s free from any invoice finance agreement This
book debt amounts to £2,845 A general provision of 25% s usually made for doubtful
debts

6.2.4 Cash at bank

As at the date of appointment, the Company had cash at bank of £131,740 which will be
held by the Bank under the terms of their security and offset against the property loan by
Barclays Bank Commercial

6.2.5 Office Equipment

The Directors of the Company have expressed an interest in the office equipment however a
formal offer has not yet been received The office equipment was valued by LSH on an in
situ and ex situ basis

6.3 PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
6.3.1 Employees

The only known preferential creditors are former employees of the Company for holiday
pay Their claims are subject to a maximum limit set by the insolvency legislation

6.4 PRESCRIBED PART PROVISIONS

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where
the Company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September
2003 This 1s known as the “prescribed part of the net property ” A Company’s net property
15 that left after paying the preferential creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a
floating charge An Administrator has to set aside

¢ 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
¢ 20% of the remaining net property,
¢ up to a maximum of £600,000

The Company gave a debenture consisting of a fixed and floating charge to Barclays Bank plc
on & February 2007 and a further fixed and floating charge was granted ta Barclays Bank plc
on 25 June 2011 The money due to Barclays Bank plc will be fully repaid from the fixed
charge they hold over freehold property and book debts As a result, | will not have to pay
them any money under their floating charge, and the prescribed part prowvisions will not

apply



6.5 UNSECURED CREDITORS

The Company’s unsecured creditors are estimated at £383,266 04 taken from the
information provided by the Company as at 7 December 2016 Claims of £331,618 29 have
been recewved to date and 37 creditors have not yet claimed In additton, HMRC have
submitted a claim in the sum of £149,102 and employee claims are estimated in the sum of

£124,777

6.6 DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

The forecasting of the estimated dividend 1s highly speculative until the Administration 15
complete and these estimates are provided without liability purely to assist creditors

Any dividends are subject to the realisation of assets and quantification of habilities which
may differ from that disclosed in the estimated financial position and are provided prior to
any costs associated with the Admunistratton or subsequent insolvency procedures, if
applicable

Secured Creditors )
Based upon current information, the secured creditor in this case, will be repaid n full under

their fixed charge

Preferential Creditors
Based upon current information, the preferential creditors, mainly employees in respect of

holiday pay, will be paid in full

Unsecured Creditors

On the basis of current information, 1t is hikely that realisations will be sufficient to pay the
unsecured creditors a dividend of 43 pence in the pound This will be paid during the
Liquidation of the Company

7. ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

| attach a summary of the receipts and payments relating to the Company for the period
from when it entered Administration to the date of these proposals, at Appendix 3

There have been no recetpts or payments in the period covered by this report However,
some assets have been sold and we await the funds from our appointed Agents, LSH, these
are detailled above under Section 5

8. PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE OBJECTIVE
OF THE ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company | propose to collect
payment from the agents in respect of the sale of the plant & machinery and stock, find a
purchaser for the Company’s furniture and equipment, finalise the debtor recover exercise
with the assistance of the Directors (where necessary) and to facilitate a sale of the



Company’s freehold property It may be that | will need to deal with any Capital Gans Tax
arising from the property sale which may require some specialist tax advice |anticipate that
| will need to pay a dividend to the preferential creditors which would be done in the
Admimistration Once these matters are concluded and | have carned out my statutory
investigations, | propose to move the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation and
declare a dividend to the unsecured creditors

Further details on dividend prospects are provided above in section 6

9. ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

I attach at Appendix 4 a copy of my practice fee recovery policy In this case | am seeking to
fix the basis of my remuneration on more than one basis as detailed below

Fixed fee basis:

There are certain tasks that | have to carry out on nearly every Admimistration  Although
they are required by statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct
of the proceedings, they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, but still have to be
carned out | have reviewed our past time records and after taking into account the
complexity of the Administration, concluded that a fixed fee of £10,000 1s necessary to cover
that work. | am therefore seeking a fixed fee of £10,000 for the following work that | will
undertake. | believe that this demonstrates why the fixed fee 15 expected to produce an
appropriate, reasonable and commensurate reflection of the work that I anticipate will be
necessanly and properly undertaken Please note that the hist includes generic tasks that
may not be necessary every time, but anse i a typical case and are expected to be
necessary In this case If any one task 15 not required 1t would not make a material
difference to the amount of work done for which approval of the fixed fee is being sought

Admimistration:

e Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
Instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case

e Setting up physical/electronic case files

e Setting up the case on the practice's electromc case management system and
enterng data

s Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as

office holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment

Obtaining a specific penalty bond

Preparing, reviewing and 1ssuing proposals to the creditors and members

Fihing the proposals at Companies House

Convening and holding a meeting of creditors to consider the proposals

Reporting on the outcome of the meeting of creditors to the creditors, Companies

House and the Court

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook

Undertaking regular bank reconcihations of the bank account containing estate

funds

s Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis

e Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case

”



¢ Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators

e Prepanng, reviewing and issuing 6 month progress reports to creditors and
members

e Filing progress reports at Companies House

* Preparing and filing VAT returns

¢ Preparing and fing Corporation Tax returns

s  Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties

s Prepanng, reviewing and 1ssuing final reports to creditors and members

* Filing final reports at Companies House

Creditors {General):

¢ Obtaining information from the case records about employee claims

¢ Completing documentation for subrmission to the Redundancy Payments Office

e Corresponding with employees regarding their claims

¢ Liarsing with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding emplayee claims

¢ Dealing with creditor correspondence, emais and telephone conversations
regarding their claims

»  Mamtaining up to date creditor information on the case management system

Percentage basis:

There are certain tasks that | only have to carry out where there are assets to recover They
may produce a dwect benefit for creditors, but are subject to the costs of the proceedings
generally | undertake the work to recover the assets, initially at my own cost, suffering the
loss if any asset s not recoverable If assets are recovered, | first recover my costs and then
distnibute any balance | am seeking a percentage basis that | think reflects the risk that | am
taking, the nature of the assets involved, the complexity of the Admimistration, and shares
the anticipated benefit with the creditors | am therefore seeking a fee of 20 percent of
reahsations for the following work on realisation of assets that | will undertake and a fee of
10 percent of any distributions, to reflect the additional work on creditor claims shown
below | believe that this demonstrates why the percentage proposed i1s expected to
produce an appropriate, reasonable and commensurate reflection of the work that |
anticipate will be necessanly and properly undertaken Please note that the list includes
genenc tasks that may not be necessary every time, but arise in a typical case and are
expected to be necessary in this case If any one task 1s not required 1t would not make a
matenal difference to amount of work done for which approval of the percentage 15 sought

Realisation of assets:

e Arrangming suitable insurance over assets

¢ Regularly monitoring the suitabihty and appropriateness of the insurance cover in
place

¢ Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts

s Dealing with enguinies and issues regarding work in progress and understanding the
stage the varous contracts have reached

¢ Negotiating a sale of the work in progress

¢ Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account

e Reporting to the bank and obtaining advice regarding the nght of the bank to claim
credit balances against the property loan

e Instructing agents to value known assets



¢ Liaising with agents to realise known assets

s Attending on site to view assets and the property with both agents and prospective
purchasers

+ Dealing with prospective purchasers enguines
instructing solicitors to assist in the reahsatron of assets

e Obtaining detaills from mortgagees about debts secured over the Company's
freehold property.

s Review of title and discussing splitting of title to enhance recoveries

e Instructing solictitors to assist in the realisation of the freehold property

e Liaising with and reporting to the secured credrtors over the realisation of the assets
subject to a mortgagee or other charge

Creditors (Distributions) - to be carried out in the Administration and the subsequent
Liquidotion:

* Issuing a notice of intended dwvidend and placing an appropriate gazette notice

s  Rewviewing proofs of debt recewved from creditars, adjudicating on them and formally
admitting them for the payment of a dividend

s Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt
in order to adjudicate on their claims

¢ Calculating and paying a dwidend to creditors, and i1ssuing the notice of declaration
of dividend

e Paying tax deducted from the dividends paid to employees

Time costs:

Some work cannot be identified with enough certainty for me to seek remuneration on a
fixed or percentage basis For these tasks, | propose to seek approval on a time cost basis
1e by reference to time properly spent by me and members of staff of the practice at our
standard charge out rates When | seek approval for my fees on a time cost basis | have to
provide a fees estimate That estimate acts as a cap on my time costs so that | cannot draw
fees of more than the total estimated time costs without further approval from those who
approved the fees |attach a “Fees estimate summary” at Appendix 7 that sets out the work
that | intend to undertake, the hourly rates i intend to charge for each part of the work, and
the time that I think each part of the work will take It includes a summary of that
information 1n an average or “blended” rate for all of the work being carned out within the

estimate

As indicated in the fees estimate the following areas of work wilt be charged on a time cost
basis investigations, the Liquidation of the Company, scheduling and recovering the books
and records and other case specific matters More details of the tasks included in these
categories are included in the fees esttmate | estimate that the total time costs that | will
incur in undertaking these tasks in this case will be £20,000

| anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate If this work leads to further
areas of investigation, potential further asset recovenes and any associated action, such as
arbitration or legal proceedings



To date a total of 19 65 hours have been spent working on the above tasks in the
Admunistration for which we are seeking to be remuneration on a time cost basis, and total
time costs to date are £4,013 50 charged at an average charge out rate of £204 25 The time
spent to date i1s mainly attributed lecating, packing, removing and storing the Company’s
books and records

To date a total of 203 50 hours have been spent working on all tasks tn the Admimistration,
and total time costs to date are £43,279 00 charged at an average charge out rate of
£212 67

Detarls of the time units used and current charge-out rates are provided in our practice fee
recovery sheet, a copy of which 1s enclosed at Appendix 4 (! attach, in respect of the areas
of work where | am seeking to charge fees an a time cost basis, an analysis of time costs
ncurred to date by reference to grade of staff and work done at Appendix 6 )

I also propose | am permitted to charge and recover what are known as category 2 expenses
(approval required) Information about category 2 expenses Is set out in our practice fee
recovery policy at Appendix 4

The following category 2 disbursements have been incurred since my appomtment as
Admmnistrator

Type of category 2 Amount incurred/accrued to | Amount still to be paid
dishursement date
Mileage £54 27 £54 27

Mileage {Category 2 Disbursement)

Mileage costs have been incurred in respect of travelling to and from the Company's
premises and the courts These costs are classified as Category 2 disbursements whereby
approval from creditors in required A cost of £54 27 has been incurred in period followmng
the appointment of Administrators

The approval of the basis of my remuneration as Admimstrator and category 2 expenses
forms part of the proposals for which | am seeking approval as summarised at section 14
below, but if a creditors’ committee 1s appainted then | will seek approval from that
committee instead

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by wisiting the creditors’
information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3)
at http //www creditonnsolvencyguide co uk/

Details about how an office holder’s fees may be approved for each case type are available
In a series of Guidance Notes 1ssued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, and they can
be accessed athttp //www taitwalker co uk/sip-9-fee-guidance/ There are different versions
of these Guidance Notes, and in this case please refer to the October 2015 version Please
note that we have also provided further details in the practice fee recovery sheet

| have incurred total Category 1 expenses of £4,888 75 since my appointment as
Administrator as follows | have not been able to draw any expenses in this matter




Type of expense Amount incurred/ accrued
since appointment

Legal Costs and Disbursements -
Agents Fees and Disbursements {Chattel Asset Disposal) -
Agents Fees (Commercial Property) -
Agents Disbursements (Commercral Property) £652 67
Accountants Fee £1,500 00
Statutory Advertising £77 00
Specific Penalty Bond £560 00
Insurance of Property and Assets (Estimated) Circa £300-£500
Parking £340
Telephone £182 58
David Wigham (Diesel) £1001
Employee Costs (Estimated) £1,403 09
TOTAL: £4,888.75

Legal Costs and Disbursements
Eversheds 1s engaged to act on behalf of the Company, in respect of the sale of the
commercial property Eversheds have agreed to act on a time cost basis

Agents Fees {Chattel Asset Disposal)

LSH 15 engaged by the Adminustrators to carry out a sale of the Company's plant &
machinery, stock and furniture & Equipment To date, LSH has collated and reviewed offers,
provided advice on acceptable offers and faciitated a sale of the plant and machinery and
stock

LSH has also assisted with clearing the property, managing the site access as well as dealing
with the return of third party assets and retention of title goods

LSH were engaged to act on a percentage of disposals basts of 10%

Agents Fees and Disbursements (Commercial Property)

LSH s engaged by the Administrators to carry out a sale of the Company's freehold
properties To date, LSH has marketed the property for sale, prepared advertising artwork
and adverts as well as in house sales particulars, collated and reviewed offers, provided
advice on acceptable offers and managed the sale process to date

A fee of 2% of the sale price has been agreed

Disbursements of £652 67 have been incurred in respect of the adverts, advertising artwork,
promaps and in house particulars

Accountant’s Fee

Stokoe Rodger s the Company's former accountants, after the commencement of
Administration, the accountants were asked to finahse the Company’s payroll, generate
P45’'s and bning the Payroll to an end Upon request of the Administrators, the accountants
provided various documents and information A fixed fee of £1,500 was agreed for this
work




Statutory Advertising
Statutory advertising costs of £77 have been incurred since my appointment for the
advertisement of my appointment in the London Gazette

Insolvency Practitioners’ Bond
As Insolvency Practitioners’ we are required by law to obtain 3 bond for the value of funds
avallable for unsecured creditors (essentially an insurance policy to protect the assets)

The bond premium of £560 has been incurred and paid

insurance of Property and Assets

Insurance costs have been incurred 1n respect of insuring the Company’s assets and freehold
property  Open cover was provided by Marsh Limited upon the appointment of
Admunistrators but the isurance has since been reviewed accordingly The insurance costs
to date are unknown but are estimated to be in the region of £300-£500

Parking/Toll Charges
Parking costs of £3 40 have been incurred in respect of Parking at the courts and travelling
through the Tyne Tunne) since the appointment of Administrators

Telephone Lines

The telephone lines have been retained in order retain connection to the alarm system and
to allow the Directors 1o assist with the book debt collection exercise  The Administrators
anticipate that the telephone lines will need to be retained for a further two months To
date, a cost of £182 58 has been incurred but has not been paid

David Wigham {Diesel)
A cost of £10 01 was incurred in order to move the folk ift out of the bullding This was paid
by the Director initially but has not yet been recharged to the case

Employee Costs

As detalled above, the employees were retaned for 1-2 days in order to allow the
Company’s finanoal information/management accounts to be finalised to the date of
commencement of Administration and in order to finalise any work 1n progress An amount
of £1,403 has been incurred but has not yet been paid

PROFESSIONAL ADVISORS

i have used the following agents or professional advisors since my appomntment as
Admimstrator.

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees
Stokoe Rodger Company’s Accountant Fixed Fee of £1,500
Lambert Smith Hampton Valuer/Auctioneer (Chattel Assets) | 10% of disposals
Lambert Smith Hampton Commercial Property Agent 2% of sale price
Eversheds Solicitors Time Costs

The choice of professtonals used was based on my perception of their experience and ability
to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of
my fee arrangement with them




Stokoe Rodger
As detailed above, the accountants were engaged to finalise the Company’s payroll,
generate P45’s, bring the Payroll to an end and provide various documents and information

Lambert Srmith Hampton (“LSH")
LSH was initially engaged by the Company in the pre appointment period to carry out a
valuation, take inventory and provide initial advice to the proposed Administrators

LSH has since been engaged by the Administrators to market the sale of the Company's
freehold property and other chattel assets, callate and review offers, provide advice on
acceptable offers and facilitate a the sales

LSH has also assisted with clearing the property, managing the site and access as well as
deahing with the return of third party assets and retention of title goods

The Admirnustrators have agreed a 10% of disposals of the chattel assets and 2% of the sale
price of the commercial property with LSH

Eversheds
Eversheds 15 engaged to act, on behalf of the Company, in respect of the sale of the freehold
commercial property

ESTIMATED EXPENSES

In addition to the expenses already incurred (as detalled above), | anticipate that the
following expenses totalling £28,134 wilt anise In these proceedings

Type of expense Amount incurred/ accrued
since appointment

Legal Costs and Dishursements £5,000
Agents Fees and Disbursements {Chattel Asset Disposal) £8,000
Agents Fees {Commercral Property) £7,500
Agents Disbursements {Commercial Property) £500
Debtor Recovery Fees £6,200
Statutory Advertising £154 00
Specific Penalty Bond £nil
Insurance Premiums Circa £500
Telephone £13000
Mileage (Category 2 Disbursement) £150 00
TOTAL: £28,134

Legal Costs and Disbursements
Legal costs will be incurred in respect of the sale of the property, validating our appomtment
and checking the vahdity of the charges

Agents Fees and Disbursements (Chattel Assets)
Agents costs will be incurred in respect of the sale of the Company’s chattel assets This
assumption 1s based on the value of the current sales to date and the expected future sales

A



Agents Fees and Disbhursements {Commercial Property)

Agents costs will be incurred in respect of the sale of the Company’s freehold commercial
property This assumption 1s based on the Administrators receiving the full asking price
Disbursements are estimated 1n respect of obtamning searches

Debtor Recovery Fees

The Directors are assisting with the debtor recovery exercise and a fee of 10% of collections
has been agreed This assumption is based on the directors assisting with collection of the
debtor ledger which 1s currently £123,685 with 50% recovery

Statutory Advertising
This estimate 15 in respect of advertising the meeting of creditors and the notice to submit
claims in the London Gazette

Specific Penalty Bond
It 1s not anticipated that we will need to increase the specific case bond

Insurance Premiums
Further insurance costs may be required depending on how long it takes to complete the

sale of the freehold properties

Telephone Costs
Further telephone costs will be incurred in order to allow the Directors to assist with the
debtor recovery exercise and to ensure the cantinued supply to the alarm system

Mileage {Category 2 disbursement)
There may be further mileage costs incurred when travelling to and from the Company’s
premises.

Category 1 expenses do not have to be approved, but when reporting to the committee and
creditors during the course of the Administration the actual expenses incurred will be
compared with the onginal estimate provided and | will explain any matenal differences (e g
where legal costs nse due to escalated recovery action)

10. PRE-APPOINTMENT FEES AND EXPENSES

The Board of the Company imtially instructed me to give them informal insolvency advice,
haise with the bank and find a sclvent purchaser They agreed that | should be patd my fees
and expenses on a time cost basis estmated at £10,000. These fees were paid by the
Company direct

Thereafter, | was engaged to prowide additional advice to the directors regarding an
accelerated acquisition process which included the identification a potential share
purchaser  Sigmificant work was carried out n respect of hiaising with the proposed
purchaser, the German shareholders, the directors and the bank in order to complete the
share sale

As detailed earlier in the report, the share sale later fell away despite considerable work
being carried gut and [ was subsequently engaged to provide further insolvency advice to
assist the Directors in placing the Company n to Administration and to file a notice of



o

intention t¢ appomt an Admimstrator It was agreed that | should be paid my pre-
appointment fees and expenses on a time cost basis as previously agreed which equated to
£24,213 50 of which £10,000 was paid by the Company direct

| attach at Appendix 5 a detailed time cost table showing the pre-appointment time costs
incurred by category and staff grade at my firm

A balance of £14,213 50 remains outstanding 1n respect of my pre appointment fees and
£374 45 in respect of my pre appointment expenses which are detailed below

Tait Walker Corporate Finance - Fees & Expenses

The Board of the Company engaged Tait Walker Corporate Finance (“TWCF”) to carry out a
marketing exercise 1n order to identify a purchaser for the Company as a whole or instead
for its business and assets TWCF 15 an associated dwiston within Tait Walker LLP and is
classified as a Category 2 disbursement whereby approval 1s required

TWCF produced a “teaser” emall outhning the opportunity to potential purchasers,
identified and agreed a list of potential purchasers, prepared and circulated an information
Memorandum, obtained signed confidentiality agreements from potential purchasers prior
to release of the Information Memorandum and provided support and project management
throughout the sale process The fees of TWCF for the work undertaken of £15,000 was
agreed but have not vet been paid

Certain expenses have been incurred by TWCF, this relates to mileage of £49 50 in respect of
travelling to and from the Company’s premises in order to gather information

These fees and expenses remain outstanding and approval i1s being sought to pay them from
the Administration funds

In addition to my own time costs, the following expenses were incurred and remain
outstanding

Lambert Smith Hampton

LSH were mitally engaged to provide take inventory and provide a valuation of the
Company’s freehold property, fixtures & fittings, plant & machinery and stock LSH were
engaged on a time cost basis and a fee of £2,000 has been receved

Parking
Parking costs of £7 have been incurred in respect of Parking at the courts in the pre

appomtment period

Court Costs
Court costs of £250 have been incurred in respect of fiing the relevant notices of intention

to appoint an Administrator

Mileage

Mileage costs of £117 45 have been incurred in respect of travelling to and from the
Company’s premises and the courts in the pre appointment period These costs are
classified as Category 2 disbursements whereby approval from creditors in required

o



The following statement sets out my pre-appointment fees and expenses incurred The
statement also shows those fees and expenses that were paid prior to the Administration
and those where approval s being sought to pay them from Admimistration funds

Type of expense Paid Pre- To be paid Total
appointment Incurred

Insolvency Practitioners’ Pre appointment Fees £20,00000 | £14,21350 | £34,21350
Insolvency Practitioners’ Pre appointment £nil £374 45 £374 45
Expenses
Tait Walker Corporate Finance Pre appointment £rul | £15,00000 | £15,000 00
Fees
Tait Walker Corporate Finance Pre appointment Enil £49 50 £49 50
Expenses

'Agents (valuation) Fees £l £2,00000 | £2,00000
Parking £nil £7 00 £7 00
Court Fees £nil £250 00 £250 00
Mileage (Category 2 Disbursement) £nil £117 45 £117 45

The pre-appointment fees and expenses that have already been paid were paid pnior to the
Adminmistration by the Company

If a committee 1s appointed, then | will initially seek approval from the committee for
payment of the pre-appointment fees and expenses that have not yet been paid |If the
committee does not approve those fees, or it approves the fees at a level that | feel 15
insufficient, | may seek approval from a further meeting of creditors or, failing that, from the
Court

If a committee 1s not appointed, then since the pre-appointment fees and expenses that
have not yet been paid cannot be approved within these proposals, | will be seeking a
separate resolution to approve them

These expenses were incurred in order to explore the market and ensure that creditors were
given the opportunity to enjoy the maximum possible prospects of recovery During the pre-
appointment period, significant debtor recoveries were made and contracts completed
which will ultimately benefit creditors

11, ADMINISTRATORS' INVESTIGATIONS

| have a duty to constder the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at
any time in the three years preceding the Administration | am also required to investigate
the affairs of the Company n general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings
should be taken on its behalf | should be pleased to recewve from you any information you
have that you consider will assist me in this duty | would stress that this request for
information forms part of my normal investigation procedure



12, EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

I consider that the EC regulation on insolvency proceedings apply to the Administration of
the Company | also consider that they are “main” proceedings since the Company’s
registered office and 1ts trading address 1s Unit 2, Blackhall Colliery Industrial Estate,
Hackwarth Road, Blackhall Colliery, Hartlepool, TS27 4EL in the United Kingdom

13, EXIT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

There are a number of options available to us to exit the Administration

~

We have concluded that once the outstanding matters of the Administration have been
finalised, that Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation will be the most appropriate method to exit
the Admunistration in order that a distribution to the Unsecured Creditors can be declared

We have however, retained the option to allow us to move the Company into Dissolution
This 1s to allow us flexibiity within the exit route in the event matters relating to the
Admunistration would be better served by utiising this process, should this prove
appropnate at the time

14. ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

In order to achieve the objective set out at section 3 above, Gordon Smythe Goldie and |
formally propose to creditors that

(a) We continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration In particular that we

{1) collect in the Company’s outstanding debtors,

(1)  facilitate a sale of the Company's freehold property,

(m)  complete any work in progress in order to enhance recoveries,

(iv)  collect any pre-payments in respect of rates, utilities and insurances,

{v)] sell the Company’'s assets at such time(s) on such terms as we consider
appropriate,

{vi) investigate and, If appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise,
including any officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or
Company which supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company, and

{vn) do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as
we consider desirable or expedient at cur discretion in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the
Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose
incidental to these proposals

a)



iv

(b} the Admunistration will end by placing the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguwidation, and propose that ), Andrew David Haslam, and Gordon Smythe Goldie are
appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company and that we be authorised to act either
jointly or separately in undertaking our duties as Liquidator

Creditors may nomnate different persons as the proposed Liquidators, but you must
make the nommations at any time after you recewe these proposals, but before they
are approved Information about the approval of the proposals is set out at section
15

() should the preferred exit route of Credrtors’ Voluntary Liquidation detarled above not
be deemed appropnate, the Administrators be granted the option to exit the
Admunistration of the Company by filing a notice of dissofution with the Registrar of
companies, The Company would then automatically be dissolved by the regstrar of
companies three months after the natice 15 registered

{d) We are authorised to be remunerated on a different basis depending upon the work
being undertaken, as detalled at section 9 above We will charge a fixed fee of
£10,000, charge 20 percent of assets realised and 10 percent of manies distributed to
preferential and unsecured creditors, together time costs for undertaking the tasks
not being remunerated on the above basis We estimate that our time costs for
undertaking these tasks and undertaking the hguidation of the will be £20,000
Details of the current charge out rates for our staff are outlined in our practice fee
racover pohicy s attached at Appendix 4, and a fees estimate summary providing more
information 1s attached at Appendix 7,

() We are authorised to draw category 2 expenses as outlined in our practice fee
recovery policy attached at Appendix 4

15, APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

A meeting of creditors by correspondence will be held to consider and vote on the formai
proposals to achieve the abjective of the Admmistratian of the Company A formal notice of
conduct of business by correspondence (Form 2 25B) and a proof of debt form are enclosed
You can only vote at the meeting by correspondence if you complete and return the proof of
debt form and Form 2 25B, having completed the voting section of the form | must recewve
your compieted forms by no later than noon on 13 February 2017 You are not required to
vote at the meeting by carrespondence, and if you do not do so then this will not affect your
rights against the Company Crediters whose claims are wholly secured are not entitled to
vote at the meeting by correspondence

The meeting of creditors by correspondence gives creditors the opportunity to appoint a
creditars’ committee A committee 1s made up of between three and five representatives of
creditors who will then meet me on a regular basis to discuss the Administration of the
Company. If a commuttee 1s appointed then 1t will be for them to approve pre-appointment
costs and expenses and the basis of our remuneration as well as our category 2 expenses
and the fees paid to Tait Walker Corporate Finance in respect of the work done in the



Admimistration of the Company. If a committee 1s not appointed then the separate
resolution n the Form 2 258 to approve pre-appomtment costs and expenses will be taken
The approval of our remuyneration as well as our category 2 expenses and the fees paud to
Tart Walker Corporate Finance will be considered as part of these proposals, such that a
resolution approving the proposals will approve those fees

Whilst a meeting by correspondence i1s being held, creditors whose debts amount to at least
10% of the total debts of the Company can require that an actual meeting of creditors 1S
convened Such a request must be made to me on Form 2 218 within 5 business days of the
date of these proposals

The resolutions are histed on the attached Form 2 25B and will be presented to creditors in
the following order

1 The approval of the Administrators’ proposals,
2 Whether the credrtors constder it appropniate to form a Creditors Committee,
3 The approval of the pre appatntment remuneration and expenses,

4 The approval to pay the pre appomtment fees and expenses of Tait Walker
Corporate Finance,

5 We are authonised to be remunerated on a different basis depending upon the work
being undertaken, as detaded at section 9 above We will charge a fixed fee of
£10,000 for Administration & Planning and Creditors, charge 10 percent of assets
reahsed and 10 percent of momes distributed to preferential and unsecured
creditors, together time costs for undertaking the tasks not being remunerated on
the above basis such as investigations, the liquidation of the Company and case
specific matters We estimate that our time costs for undertaking these tasks and
undertaking the higurdation of the will be £20,000

6 We be authornised to draw category 2 expenses as outhined in Section 9 of these
proposals, as appropnate

7 The Admmuustrators shall be discharged from habiity pursuant to Paragraph 98(1)
Schedute B1 of the Act in respect of any action of theirs as Administrator when they
cease to be Joint Administrators at a time fixed by the secured and/or preferential
credtitors or 7 days after the filing of the their final progress repart with the Registrar
of Companies, or as approved by the Court

16. FURTHER INFORMATION
To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Tast

Walker, including about our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity insurance, can be
found at http://www tanwaiker co uk/provision-services-regulations/




If crecitors have any queries regarding these proposals or the conduct of the Admimstration
n general, or if they want hard copies of any of the documents made available on-hne, they
should contact Tonya Alhson on the above telephone number, or by emadl at

tonya allison@taitwalker co uk

Andrew David Haslam
Joint Administrator

The Joint Admimstrators are agents of the Company and act without personal habiity



APPENDIX 1

Statutory information and Detaits of the Administrators’ appomtment

Company Information
Company name
Previous name
Trading name
Campany number
Date of tncorporation

Trading address

Current registered office

Former registered office

Principal trading activity.

Appointment Details
Admurustrators

Administrators’ address

Date of appomtment

Court name and reference

Appointment made by

Actions of Admumistrators

Officers of the Company

Directors

Company secretary

Tube Supply Internationat Limited
N/A

N/A

03553699

27 Apnl 1998

Umit 2, Blackhall Industnial Estate, Hackworth Road,
Blackhall, Durham, TS27 4EL

c/o Tart Walker LLP, Bulman House, Regent Centre,
Gosforth, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE3 3LS

Unet 2, Blackhall Industnial Estate, Hackworth Road,
Blackhall, Durham, T$27 4EL

Speciahst tube supply

Gordon Smythe Goldie and Andrew David Haslam

Tat Walker LLP, Bulman House, Regent Centre, Gosforth,
Newcastle upon Tyne, NE3 3LS

7 December 2016

High Court of Justice Chancery Division, Newcastle upon
Tyne District Registry

0446 of 2016
The directors

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by an administrator may be done by either or both of
the Administrators acting jaintly or alone

Name Shareholding
Paul Wigham 24 5%

David Wigham 24 5%

Paul Wigham



Share capital

Authorised

70,000 ordinary shares of £1 each
Shareholders

David Wigham
Paul Wigham

SRD Steel and Pipe 5A
Irene Roth

Charges

Barclays Bank plc — Debenture — fixed and floating charges over the undertaking and all
property and assets present and future including goodwill book debts uncalled capital
buildings fixtures fixed plant and machinery — Created 30 January 2007 and registered 6

February 2007

Barclays Bank plc — Fixed and Floating Charge over the undertaking and property and assets
present and future, including goodwill, book debts, uncalled capitai, buildings, fixtures, fixed

Allotted, called up and fully paid

70,000 ordinary shares of £1 each

17,150 ordinary shares
17,150 ordinary shares

34,986 ardinary shares

714 ordinary shares

plant and machmery - Created 20 June 2011 and registered 25 June 2011

Barclays Bank plc — Legal Charge over freehold property at units 1A, 1B, 2A and 2B Blackhall
Industrial Estate, Hackworth Road, Blackhall, County Durham t/no du309600 and du266374

— Created 29 February 2012 and registered 2 March 2012

-]



o

Charged Assets

Commercial Property
Debtors
Cash at bank

Less Barclays Bank Commercial Mortgage

Floating Charge Assets

Plant & Machinery
Less Finance
Office Equipment
Stock

Surplus from charged assets b/d

Total surplus avairlable

Less

Pre appointment fees

Pre appointment expenses
Admimistrators fees
Administrators expenses
Legal fees

Agents valuation fees
Agents fees - chattel assets
Agents fees - property
Agents disursements
Actountancy fees
Corporate finance fees
l?ebt collection fees
Wages and expenses
Insurance

Bond

Advertisements

Available for preferential creditors

Preferential Creditors

Redundancy Payments Service
Available for unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

Trade and expense
HMRC for VAT / PAYE

Redundancy Payments Service / Employees

[

Deficiency to unsecured creditors

Estimated dividend distribution

Tube Supply International Limited

Estimated Outcome Statement 26 January 2017

Note

Recewed / pad
todate

98,299
131,740

nil
230,039
44,500

{16,331)

35,000
230,039

293,208

293,208

293,208

293,208

Future
receipts /
payments

£

360,000
66,273

{223,118)

203,155

1,000

203,155

204,155

{14,213)
(798)
{131,021)
(519)
{5,000)
{2,000)
(8,000)
(7,500)
(1,152)
(,500)
{15,000}
(6,200)
(1,152)
(1,000)
{560)
(231)
8,309

(32,442)

(24,133)

(383,266}
(149,102)

{124,777}

{681,278)

Expected
final
position
£

375,000
164,572
131,740

(223,118)

448,194

44,500
{16,331)
1,000
35,000

448,194

512,363

(14,213)
{798)
{131,021)
{519)
{5,000)
{2,000)
{8,000)
(7,500)
(1,152)
{1,500)
{15,000}
(6,200)
(1,152)
(1,000)
(560)
{231)
316,517

{32,442)
284,075

(383,266)
(149,102)

(124,777)

(373,070}

43pin £



Notes

1 The property has been marketed by Lambert Smuth Hampton It has been placed on the market by agents
and 15 subject 10 an offer that has been deemed acceptable and heads of terms issued It has been
included in the outcome statement at the asking price in order that ongoing negotiations are not prejudice

2 The debtors are as detailed in the books and records of the Company The disapproved debts have been
provided for in full and a 25% doubtful debt provision has been applied to the balance It1s expected that
the Bank will offset the debtor receipts against the property loan under the terms of the mandate

3 The cash at bank represents the current cash held on both the stering and euro accounts It 1s expected
that the bank will utilise the clauses within its mandate to offset the cash balance against the propertyloan

4 The Bank had an outstanding property loan in respect of the purchase of the property The Bank have the
benefit of a debenture over the assets of the Company and a fixed charge against the commercial property
tnaddition, the Bank have the benefit of a mandate giving them the ability to offset all connected accounts

5 The plant and machinery was marketed by Lambert Smith Hampton and an offer recelved and accepted
from an unconnected competitor in the trade
fluctuations

& The office equipment has been valued by Lambert Smith Hampton and 1s being marketed for sale Several
notices of interest have been established including one from the directors

7 The stock was marketed by Lambert Smith Hampton and an offer received and accepted from an
unconnected third party



97 1 L107 Amerusf L7

60 S10Z 2A N0S SdI

7Jo13%yg

almeusig

000 VYV 171§ ‘2a1ysyag ‘y3no|s ‘peoy yed $91 ‘PIT N ueldasea] HI0MISN ZOND
£C 68¢€ JE0 119N ‘Pesysaten) ‘aieisg Supei], A3](vA Wea] ‘Suip 1SeY ‘BZE|d S0UAY (NS PY1SON 00ND
¢8 z6T'61 ATV.LI ‘erefiowe) ‘QON0D 0017T °C ‘oloAe] [ap BIA S tIessnjy 0D
ri 0006°59 ANVIAEAED ‘904850 ‘USpUS ‘98 1S JoAled YquiD MJOISUOISIZRL] I3U3pUaN 10D
000 FL6 TAS ‘Teap 7 2UA] ‘puBRpIIPUNS ‘UMOIIBURID) ‘I1RIST [RLOSNPUf JISWYDIAT] pr1 sHpomadl d SuniasEuy sulrepy 00IND
10 010t TVE 11d1 HI0UNS amO1Sx1}3] ‘aNUIAY UOIEM ‘asnOH AT uodsue pue Suiddiys A 001D
09 199'g LA1 IS1 ‘Y3noiqsajppipy ‘peoy Yied apISIdary ‘asnoH sjepsmng Py sisupred uosyof 0010
L1 5014 XST 017TO ‘afrysesun| ‘poomAay ‘auer] sy “Jed ssamsng yong °j iy sonsigo] ey 001D
0£ 099 dLp §71A “PN2AY UOLMSN ‘WRYPOOM DSTY PEAISHIH ¢ ureySip ue| 00MD
00 98 AT FTSL ‘foodajuey ‘o weySnosg ‘enusy) esudiauyg oodapuey ‘11 nun pi1 Suuaauidug uoisidalg soljay 10HD
asy
000 ZING ‘Sutquop ‘peoy uoifulueg ‘osnop 28pug uoiSuLun( ‘aciadag AIUIA[OSU] 7@ WIUIIIOJUT SWIOISN,) 79 SNUSASY N H 00HD
0096 dHY L1 LV ‘PloyEIS ‘910351991Y ‘ASNOH 2A0( suog 7p uoynog 1H ZOHD
SL L0601 V S (1 °0£00-SZ191 ¥d 2Ifrauasin ‘0 xog O d Aueduwio?) aqn 3|jIauL210) 000D
O¢ ONO nvr giva J:QV— .Ecm ._umoﬂ hu—:wI w@ num:oI ano.:._m— Pl muzm_wo‘._ 2..:32.53 mao._ﬂm_ _OmU
8T 1Z8°¢ OH6 v1d ‘uopuor ‘Aey, UOPS[IG T “3snoH suruneog SAULIDH J3jng 003D
85 S¥§° ANVINYED ‘| Uyeqoiny Ispuy ‘wadsoy-Joysyaay ‘ 08515A Yamj[=Is] HAWD Jaf[njy 1wy 7090
00 10§'Y d4! 8HQ ‘weying AunoD) ‘A3|uels ‘€7 xog O d “S1gaudg P SanuaARY [rauno) A weymg 06ao
v9 1Z€ WO PIML XS3PPIA ‘wreyn]a] ‘peoy s83e ‘onusay uaaiD syn(] | ‘asnoy wolqyiiy P11 (31N) (evonewdu] THA filate]
00012 10T 84S ‘ureying Kuno) ‘9312154 “Fulp|mig SHAON ‘| Z N s rndwo] 1000
8v TLT'01 J¥1 L1aMm ‘OnyspIojUal ‘pIojiEM ‘peoy SUBQIY 3§ 08 ‘I 2jEdd PRUWIT S2IAIAS [ 298J0D 10710
69 vF8°61 ATV.L1 ‘o[ozze|ed ‘9£0SZ-§ “OISENNY BIA i2s xajeay 1nyuise) 0020
oc 0 Hol _IQ ;E.m-t:ﬁ— ._Smox [0UIPIACL] .uwmumm m:_ﬁm...c.‘ weymndg ,\5 EOFEMQUQ 2& Fm oﬁmU
£0 LBL'C NAT 699 ‘SPue[pLiy 153 ‘Aungp[Q ‘auer] s1014e “ied ssautsng ueadony PY1 (31N) wieyappn-1oyog 04D
6T LSLE HA[ 6 anysweySuniong ‘saukod] uonig 212208 yunog 1addp) 167-L87 1moD venm dno1ty uyanig £092
68 SSE LT 99N ‘auAl uodn apseaman 13ang Jayst] ‘asno oy SYonL] Yvlled 709D
7L 00L ANVINUED SSNaN 10F1 P ‘911001 Yoepsod HHEWDO sagnuopiog aIolassay [aued 10dD
000 dHS t1d ‘uopuoT “sorid |ydnay) | 3ld yueq sAe[areq 904D
000 NA6 81971 U0s3ra, ‘600F xog Od feIdISWIWIOY) pIedAR[oreq qilife]
8978 VY0 9781, ‘PuB|aA3]) ‘{00da[MRY ‘Peoy YMBYSOD €] AN Aleuonel§ vyy 00vD
¥ ssauppVv aweN A3y

-

stoypaa) Auedmo)) - g
payr] [enoyeutyuy Ajddng agny,
JM[eM e ]



9T 1 L10T Arenuer LT

60 S10Z 194 108 8dl

gJogaBed

arnieudig

PO 99T EBE Zuigteyoy, saunuyg gy
G0 0 NAZ $1DY ‘anysiag ‘Amgmap ‘uonoauuo:) 9y | ‘asnol auojepos o4 droin sucjepop 00AD
1L 150°501 ureds ‘RAB|Y CJPOIT ‘ZZ XOF O d ‘§ 39N SAI], VS Sa|qepixoy] soqn xadeqnj T0LD
£¢ Sve X1 [HY *Aeumg ‘[liypsy 19288 Y3ty £§-6§ ‘D a3pug pARUTI3MOd 79 SeD) [RI0L 101D
X 4 SOL TIW “J21SYIURIA] “INUIAY JWAIMIA( “SPI91 INSID) el yiel 00LD
000 Nd€ 9PIN ‘PUBHaqUINILION “WelXaH ‘oue- YSneH ‘asnoy smaynely 1§ o)) %9 438poy 203015 LOSD
61 ¥11°8 UAE 911S ‘Piogms peoy sueqiy IS synpolg [euusy ] sjroonds 0082
vZ 0PE'S 7186 $H ‘PICJ2I2H ‘PrOY JW{OH P11 ueS3im s[eIop [19adg 9080
000 ZI€ OpNQ ‘sour] quoN ‘swjoySuniy yuoN ‘Yoeosddy saiseuey PN BRWS 0SSO
00 TZT 0d0 TVH "X2S3|PPIN ‘mOLRH ‘peoy JOYHON (9] ‘ISNOH puUIsumo} $321A19G [BISURUL] SURLISIG 0SS
00 0¥1 Q€0 0LE YoMMWOLE 15 PrOY MIN Anuno)) }oz[¢ Juod snudi) p¥1 sanstdor] uorke[ uoplays £0SD
00 ¥8t°L Z08 799 ‘SPUBIPIIA 1S9\ ‘UamOS3[RY ‘Aep Jouein PY1 3N ASojouyda], sjetiajely NIapues ¢0SDO
8L 1LYy VS N °STI9L V4 9Mjlauaalsy 18908 Yo 16g out aqn, waey 10SD
(S T0ECL ATVLI ‘6 oxquee etA ‘(1) ©12dO ‘06002 TH § oucy 10¥D
76 ££6'8 ANVIWNIAD ‘Giaquasoy-yoeqz(ng ‘1£776 ‘gS €1 X0d O d HQUL) SHNYXEIA JIamIyoy Z0¥D
00 0 X1z zd ‘weysSunung ‘s8991 Xod Od ‘SusWAed Adurpunpay ‘3014195 ASUsAOSU] 201A425 JUBWIARJ AouBpunpay o0dD
0Z 96€ AHS L1AM 23S0 A 159 ‘Aspieg ‘peoy piojpeig JJO SiW ysnpng | Jtup Juidexyoed xiuaoyd 104D
0T LEL ZSE SAQ ‘SPUBIPIAL 1S9/ “(TH A3[1311g 19911 J0OI ‘SHIOM UOIQLY T huf) prisnolsuoN d ¥ d 0040
00 bZO°E N9z $TSL ‘PuejaAs)) ‘[ooddfueH ‘peoy epualg “yieg ssoutsng Aeg ssa] ) Nun] $Y2IYD) [B13]A] BYE SALDSNPU] JROIIIAQ 000D
00°0 OMS [HQ ‘wreymg ‘gpg Xog O d ‘24ua) JWoisn) 191BM URLIGUNYLON 1OND
3 SSAIPpY ameN Ay

s1011pat) Auedwmo)) - g
panun| jeuoneuiduj Addng agny,
IJEM NEL



APPENDIX 3

The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account
for the period from 7 December 2016 to 26 January 2017



Tube Supply International Limited .

(In Administration)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 26/01/2017
SofA£ £ £
NIL
REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Gordon Smythe Goldie

Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 502 26 January 2017 13 34



TAIT WALKER TURNAROUND AND INSOLVENCY -~ FEE RECOVERY
pOUCY

Introduction

The insalvency legislation was changed In October 2015, with ane or two
exceptions, for Insolvency appointments made from that time  This
sheet explams how we intend to apply the alternative fee bases allowed
by the legislation when acting as office holder in insolvency
appointments The legislation allows different fee bases to be used for
different tasks within the same appolntment The fee basis, or
combination of bases, set for a particular appointment Is/are subject to
approval, generally by a committee if one 15 appolnted by the creditors,
faling which the creditors 1n general meeting, or the Court

Further Information about creditors’ rights can be obtalned by visiting
the creditors’ information micro-site published by the Assodation of
Business Recovery Professlonals {R3) at
http /{www creditorinsolvencyguide co uk/ Detarls about how an office
holder's fees may be approved for each case type are available in a
sertes of guides issued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9)
and can be accessed at h www tatwalker co uk/sip-9-fee-
guidance/ Alternatively a hard capy may be requested from Tait Walker
Turnaround and Insolvency (A division of Tait Walker LLP}, Bulman
House, Regent Centre, Gosforth, Mewcastle upon Tyne, NE3 IS or
recovery{®raltwalker co uk  Please note, however, that the gudes have
not yet been updated for the revised legislation, so we have provided
further details in this policy document

Once the basls of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a
pertodic report will be provided to any committee and also to each
ceeditor The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration
drawn if approvat has been gbtained for remuneration on a time costs
basls,i e by reference to time properly spent by members of staff of the
practice at our standard charge out rates, the time incurred will also be
disclosed, whether drawn or not, together with the average, or
“bended” rates of such costs Under the legislation, any such report
must disclose how creditors can seek further information and challenge
the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in
the period of the report  Once the time to challenge the office holder's
remuneration for the period reported on has elapsed, then that
remuneration cannot subsequently be challenged

Under some old legislation, which stil applies for insolvency
appointments commenced before 6 April 2010, there is no equivalent
mechanism for fees to be challenged

Time cost basis

When charging fees on a time costs basls we use charge out rates
appropnate to the skills and experlence of a member of staff and the
work that they perfarm  This Is combined with the amount of time that
they work on each case, recorded In 6 minute units with supporting
narrative to explaln the work undertaken

Chargeout Rates
Grade of staff Current charge-out rate
hour, _eHective from__ 1"
November 2014
£
Partner 300
Assodiate Partner 275
Assodate 270
Manager 260
Assistant Manager 200
Senior Case Adminlstrator 170
Case Adminlstrator 140
Case Support Staff 102

Up to November 2014 we referred to “maximum” rates, without
specifying a mintmum rate  We felt that this could be confusing and
lower rates were rarely used, 50 we now just use the above rates

Rate {€) per hour Rate [£] par hour
Previous Previous
Grade of staff moximum rate (£)  maximum rate (€]
from 1" june from 1° October
2014} 2013)
Partner/Consultant 300 100
Assoclate/Director 275 275
Manager 260 250
Case Handler/AdmInistrator 170 160
Case support staff 102 100

Where necessary and appropriate, members of staff from other
departments of the practice will undertake work on o case They will be
charged at thelr narmal charge out rate for undertaking such work }

These ¢harge-out rates charged are reviewed on an annval basls and are
adjusted to take account of inflatlon and the firm’s overheads

Time spent on casework Is recorded directly to the relevant case using 2
computerised time recording system and the nature of the work
undertaken is recorded at that time The work is generally recorded
under the following categories

Admimistration and Planning.
Investigations

Realisation of Assets
Creditors

Trading

Case spedfic matters

* 4+ 8 &

In ¢ases where we were appolnted prior to 1 October 2015, most of our
fees were recovered on a time costs basls and appropriate authority was
cbtalned from the creditors or the committee as set down In the
legisiation The legislation changed on 1 Qctober 2015 and on new
appointments we usually only seek time costs for the following
categories

. Investigations
. Distributions
. Trading

When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate
That estimate acts a3 a cap on our time costs so that we cannot draw
fees of more than the estimated time costs without further approvat
from those who approved our fees When seeking approval for our fees,
we will disclose the work that we Intend to undertake, the hourly rates
we intend to charge for each part of the work, and the time that we
think each part of the work will teke We wlll summarise that
information In an average or "blended” rate for all of the work belng
carried out within the esumate We will also say whether we anticipate
needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate znd, if so, the reasons
that we think that may be necessary

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient informatlon about
the Insglvency appeintment to enable you to understand how the
propased fee reflects the cornplexity {or otherwise) of the case, any
responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the
effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their
functlons, and the value and nature of the property with which the office
holder has to deal

If we subsequently need to seek authonty to draw fees In excess of the
estimate, we will say why we have exceeded, or are likely to exceed the
estimate, any addivonal work undertaken, or propesed to be
undertaken, the hourly rates proposed for each part of the work, and
the tlme that the additional wark Is expected to take As with the
original estmate, we will 53y whether we anticipate needing further
epproval and, i so, why we think it may be necessary to seek further
apgroval

Percantage basls



The legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of
the property with which the office holder has te deal (realisations andfor
distnbutions}  Crhfferent percentages can be used for different assets or
types of assets  In cases where we were appointed prior to § October
2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and
appropriate authonty was obtalned from the creditors or the committee
as set down In the legislation The legislation changed on 1 October
2015 and we now seek remuneration on a percentage basls more often
A report accompanying any fee request will set aut the potential assets
I the case, the remuneration percentage proposed for any realisations
and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that
will be, or are fikely 1¢ be, incurred Expenses can be Incurred without
approval, but must be disclosed to help put the remuperation request
Into context

The percentage approved In respect of realisations will be charged
against the assets realised, and where approval Is obtained on a mixture
of bases, any fixed fee and time costs wili then be charged agalnst the
funds remaiming m the liquidation after the realisation percentage has
been deducted

The thsclosure that we make should include sufficient Information about
the insclvency appointment to enable you to understand how the
proposed fee reflects the complexity {or otherwise) of the case, any
responsibility of an exceptional kind faling on the office holder, the
effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their
functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office
holder has to deal

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on & percentage basls
then an Increase in the amount of the percemtage applied can only be
approved by the committee or creditors [depending upon whao approved
the basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a material and
substantial change in the circumstances that were taken into account
when fixing the original level of the percentage appiled If there has not
been a material and substantial change in the circumstances then an
increase can only be approved by the Court,

Fined fee

The lepslation allows fees to be charged at a set amount  Different set
amounts can be used for different tasks  In cases where we were
appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on
a time costs basis and appropriate authonty was 6btained from the
creditors or the committee as set down in the legislztion The legislation
changed on 1 October 2015 and we now seek remuneratian on a fixed
fee basls more often A report accompanylng any fee request wii set
out the set fee that we proposed to charge and the work covered by that
remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be, or are likely to be,
incurred  Expenses can be Incurred without approval, but must be
disclosed to help put the remuneration reguest into context

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about
the insolvency apporntment to enable you to understsnd how the
proposed fee reflects the complenty {or otherwise} of the case, any
responsibllity of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the
offectiveness with which the office holder has carried out thelr
functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office
holder has to deat

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basls then
an increase in the amount of the fixed fee can only be approved by the
committee or credtors {depending upen who approved the basis of
remuneration] in cases where there has been a material end substantial
change in the circumstances that were taken nto account when fixing
the original lave! of the fixed fee Lf there has not been a material and
substantial change In the clrcumstances then an Increase can only be
approved by the Court

Members’ voluntary liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not
apply to members’ voluntary liquidations {(MVL), Company Voluntary
Arrangements (CVA| or Individual Veluntary Arrangements (IVA] In
MVLs, the company’s members set the fee baus, often as a fixed fee In
CVAs and IVAs, the fee basis is set out In the proposals and creditors
approve the fee basis when they approve the arrangement

All bases

With the exception of Indnvidual Volustary Arrangements and Company
Voluntary Arrangements which are VAT exempt, the officeholders
remuneration invgiced to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at
the prevailing rate

Agent’s Costs

Charged at cost based upen the charge made by the Agent instructed,
the term Agent Includes

Solictors/Legal Advisors
Auctioneers/Valuers
Atcountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advisors

In new appointments made after 1 October 2015, the office hoider will
provide details of expenses to be incurred, or hkely to be incurred, when
seeking fee approval When reporting to the committee and creditors
dunng the course of the Insolvency appointment the actus! exgenses,
Incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided

Disbursements

In accordance with 5IP 9 the basis of disburserment allocation In respect
of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the
administration of the esate must be fully disdosed to creditors
Disbursements are categonised as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an Invoice from a third
party, which Is either in the name of the estate or Tait Walker
Turnaraund & insolvency ar Tait Walker LUP, In the case of the latter, the
Involce makes reference to, and therefore con be directly attnbuted to,
the estate These disbursermnents are recoverable in full from the estate
without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from
the estate or, where the firm has made payment on behaXf of the estate,
by @ recharge of the amount involced by the third party Examplas of
category 1 dishursements are statutory advertising, external meeting
room hrre, external storage, specific bond insurance and Company
search fees

Categary 2 expenses are Incurred by the firm and recharged to the
estate, they are not attributed to the estate by a third party Involce
and/or they may include a profit element These disbursements are
recoverable «n full from the estate, subject to the basis of the
disbursement charge being approved by creditors In advance Examples
of categary 2 disbursements are photocopying, mternal room hire,
internal storage and mileage

Tait Walker LLP do not typically recharge expenses disbursements which
include an element of shared or allocated costs of internal facilitles such
as stationery, room hire, communication facilities, printing, Internal
dacument starage ete



APPENDIX 5

$IP9 table of time spent for areas of work where time costs fee basis is sought for the
period from 7 December 2016 to 26 January 2017

*t



W30} 8IS SH voday

4 S £Z £1 £407 ATEOUES 97 PRl
05€IZ¥E 000 e 000 BoO oo 000 oto 000 sig10} Moday Juaunuiodde aug
128 05 €1Z vt 58224 ae 000 000 98 000 ooo 000 05 v01 si&o), dnoio usunujodde aig
o sasuada
00 000 02 awiy 5994
1424 000 000 oo 000 c00 000 o 000 (3) sley Aunoy abesany
05 ELT VE 800 000 006 000 000 000 000 000 (3) 150D BULL waunujoddy aug
62T oLe 000 00 scs wo %q cug 0% 701 unoy [BoL SIBjoL 3500 pue auny
(L we Ly [ ey 0 g 000 Wi Ce 00 0 oh mmmxo_nEL
—m. 8Lz 0% €65 LE SEENL oL 6 e W el (G ks 000 06 96 S193eN 332.3&
_S 008 00 0BZ'Z 08¢ w0 ©n ) 210 00 4 [ Ut 000 084 sionew B..:L
___. " -y Rt 02 o chle 600 50 (7] 000 wa w._oa_uw.i
_ i Y 121 e 2 i 000 o3 632 oo o] Buiped
_8 oLt 05 £6Z §L4 W39 gl Y sil ! 09 000 Mg S]assy JO UONESIED)
T ¢ T Lot VoD L 116 000 0C R 000 .31 suonebnsaau
_?. 0 [T Lon a0 [ Jn 6o b 21} [T 000 s ) souapuodsalo:
To o4l oszr 520 <1y mn Lay ST0 W) Ml 0o id Buuueld pue uoneRsSIUILP
- Jojensupupy sant
{3) 3oy {31809 SINoH Tl oensiunupy ase) 1abzuey sabeuey oSSy 1aupeg By
Aunoy awyy 1230} woddng a5y 10U WEIEIEEY [ALTEN T
aBeioaly
M0 pajiwn [puoneusdiu] Addng agn) - Zyzzoor Wl
pujpouad  yels pouad (spuawasungsyy apniaxy ‘dim Iy ‘Aewwng) :

duuloddy aid - Aewung yng abieys pue au



APPENDIX 6

SIP9 table of time spent for areas of work where time costs fee basis is sought
for the pre appointment period to 7 December 2016



wdriy5) 6d1S SH “vodey

26 25 ph LI0T Aenuer ;g pajuug

00 1 00509 1 s£s oo 6o G 000 0o wo 1) 00 0 s€6 suonesadQ
001 00 0%t ot oo ooo wac 900 coo 00 o0 oLt saakojdws
00 00£ D0SES L sv'g 05 014 [ dd eaa oua too o530 s 8 BujpeJ
001 osvize o5t con we higy ST o)) 00D o0 0 5101 dIM B 1205
00 1 05956 ) 50¢ oo oo 000 580 [T 090 000 085 juawdinbg g juery
00 ¢ 00 €22 aa: oo o coo oLp 0D oo 000 050 S3APIYIA 10104
00 L 0052z SL0 0o w0 0 oo n oo o0 600 SL0 di / limpooy
001 ooEse 5981 o0l ops 0e 00 coe 09 000 sszL Aquawsaaosdw| ; Ausdoid ploysasdy
G ¢ 00 19 ¢ [+-33 0o 0o o s L1 oo 0o a0 & o5 € sBum|d ¢ sainixy4
00 4 00EEL Z -1 0zl aee Wa 06 & 000 000 000 =] sJ0iqag
00 1 0044 Lo 039 w9 [ty oo ) oon o 00 Sjuaunsaaul § ysed
e z8z oDBIRZY or sy 06z 900 oo 097 w00 wo 000 066¢ §)assy JO uonesyjeay
0] €00 co G 1] 050 00 G 000 (D] 0o e 000 000 suonebnsasu
oo 00 ean oo o o0 000 6oG 010 000 a0 asuapuodsauoy
00 | oSy 620 el £od [k} sz0 wo 0c con 0090 5334 7 dIM
00t 00 Lz L oTe 203 oo 060 oLo oo 0an oo e oz ABayeng
001 0095 or o oro 0090 006 050 van 200 000 a0 xel g LVA aunuioddy 1sod
00 ¢ 00 SE4 060 090 [eali] 600 oo o0 0060 000 2oL uonoalipay llew
00 1 05 L9 ey oot i) coo st 00 a a0 000 %0 J/ siiew3 js18paT] /salo]) |riausD
00 | 00 089 o0¥ o2 LU 660 cov o0 O 000 n0e Buiiy
00 1 00 Ot 00z 000 009 000 00z 000 0o 000 003 SMIARY g SISIPDAYD
00 | 00 Z0k 001 001 039 S0 000 05 0o e 000 003 Bunjueg g Bupayses
00 4 05¢€i52 [7: 341 064 Mo oo G Sty oGa wae 000 0zz Spa033y 7 syoog
00 1. 0018 050 050 0 6o 0o 00 G WO aco oo neasapiog g Buipuog
v1 Z6v 059266 5144 ov be 000 00 sLel o6 09 0o o or9 Bujuueld pue uoRensiupup
- JCjCSILWpY E:OT
(3 ey {mMisen KUNOY el ioRnSuwpy -1 10 saBeue laBeuey BIRISOSEY Jsupey Buugd
Apnops owy) [1:3-3 } woddng osen 10judg JUR)B{ESY )e1I05sy
oBranay
soznome  AN|THES pajwi jeuonewsdyu; fiddng aqny - ZpZZ00)L uSNT
puz pouad  uejg pousd {syuawasingsiq apnax3 ‘dim IV ‘SHseL apn|du))

uaunuioddy 1504 - Mewwng Jng abieyn pue awi



1dr(30) 641S Sy woday Z LE25 »1 L2007 Aenuer 12 panLd
L J
14
00 BLT EY DOBES S 00 961 000 60 POB'CH 000 000 a 00 Ove £T sjej0) poday Jusunuiodde Jsod
mnz 006z €Y 05 €02 oL ev orl %0 oz 18 000 000 000 o8 el siejo dnoup jusunuiodde 3504
[16]) sasuadxg
000 guny s994
921 0B €1 00 0vh 000 000ZL 000 000 000 00 00T (3) sley Aunop abesaay
006Z5r 00685 & 00 86t oo oo vor'clL 00 000 000 b OVE £Z {3) 1500 suny juaunujoddy jsod
s|ej0] 1509 pue aw
0% €02 oL & oL 000 oz 18 Doo 000 000 08 L2 SINOH €191 [F301 1500 P 1L
00 L 00 &b orz oLz [ei 560 0co 000 (] 0o WG Y10
00 4 00ESS'L o8 0z9 oo Gri 050 000 200 00 ¢ w0z OdH 9 swielD sakoydwy
56 0Lt 00ess L oL Lt oce ono ona a0 oo 0o 000 00z seafo|dw3
oot 00548 5z1 ®o g 620 000 w0 oe 000 STt SIBYHY JO JUDWANEIS
00 1 050206 00 L 0wz GOu 2000 s1 8¢ 008 000 000 58g |2uuoy pajejas g suodas ssauboug
001 05848 o it 031k ov 00 134 oo %0 000 518 anewsod palejey g usunuioddy
v0 061 00 vEZ'RL S6 66 09 €L ori 400 oLze [als) o000 000 :74:]8 suenew Loymery
oot 000pY L cav GI0 000 200 000 oo 200 000 o8y SJanew ayjdeds ase)
00 00E 000Kk L -1 000 00 oo 000 rep ] 00 ¢ oav sieney Jowmg
001 0565 SE0 099 ) coo ] o Mo 000 e 3J1I $0 UOREAIBSIY
o0 4 00 996 069 LY 00e w00 oo¢ cao oo 009 can 3/ S|Iew] /sJala] /S21407) |BIAUBD
A 05520 1 sZ¢ 069 00 0 o0 st0 0o [ [ 000 SJoppau
JojREUIUPY SINOKH
{3) ayey (H 150 sinox ey lojenswwpy asa) JaBeuey taBeuely MNNIOOSEY Jauped seuney
Aunoy oy JeoL uoddng ese) so[usg was|ssy slepsosey
affmioay
40210192 ) \N_ \.N.O pajiwn euonewsaju) Alddng aqny - Z¥zZ0o0L ual)
puj pouad  UEIS pouad (syuawasingsiq apn|ax3 ‘dim 1Y ‘SHsel apnjau)) wannuioddy 1s0d - Aewung ng abeys pue awny



30Mm 3 Mom ayy Hom ’
9y} a)elapuUN 0] 8)es | SNEUSPUN O} SISOD N} | BYY SNEMIPUN OF UdyE)
|__Ino sbseya mem:u_erwE 10 aNjeA PAIEWINST_| aa O] 3w Pajewnss

}iom jo K10633e0 siy ul ueseuaIpuUn 9 03 SHSE oY) Jo uonduasag

(2 910N) ANVAINOD TFHL 30 NOILLYAINDIT

00 2013 yEs poddng
00 2013 JBIyseD
C0OFL3 Jojensidiupy asen
000443 JOJeNSIUWPY JOIUag/I0sIARANG
00 0023 Jabeuen
00 0923 Jobeuepy so1u9G
00 00E3 Iane) Juawjuiodde — 1auped

3 ‘a4e IS S|y} Uo Pasn aq |itm eyl sajes Ino abieys Aunoy ay)

Sj0yM B SB 3seD ay) Jo} 3jes jno abieyd Aunoy papualq B 1B SALIE @) Sinoy O Jaquinu pajewnsa ayl Ag (210}
POIEWINSS 1B PSPIAIP USYL SARY am ‘uiefy 23S By} U NIOM AIBSS03U By} ||B 9XEHIPUN O} S1S0D S PajEWINSS |BJ0) S SI }ioM jO Sauobajed Jualayip

3U] 10 SBJRWIISD BY) 1B 1O WNS ayl oM jo A0531e0 JBY) 40} S1BJ 1IN0 ableyo AUNOY PapUa|d B SB UMOUY S1 JBYM JB SAIE 0] SINOY JO 19quunu P3JEWIISd
ay) Aq (B10] PAIELINSD JEY) PAPIND USYL 2ABY BAA  9SED aU) U0 yiom Jo AuoBaled 1ey) o) sjaeinquile SiSed aw |0} PalELINSS ay) Je aawe 0} liobajed jey)
UL YI0M BEHIPUN M PIIEJISIIUE $1 )1 1Y) JEIS JO J1aquusw yoea Joj ojed ino abieyd siqeandde auy) Ag paydinw usag sey slom jo Alobales yoea ul yiom
ay Buneuspun uads aq |m Jey) aw paewnsa syl 4els Jo apeib yoes Ag wiom suy Bunjepepun Juads sinoy o Jagquinu ay) pue yiom ayl Bunjepapun
Hels Jo sapelfi 10 "speif au) uodn puadap |Im Uiy oM YoNS BuePapUN JO SISO0 AL SUL PUB MJI0M JO SAUQEIED PROIG UM SYSE] JYloads
Buijepapun puads |Im YIS SIY PUB 1SPIOY 3210 Y} SWI} YONW MOy O} SE SjeWwNsa Ue Sapiaosd Juawniop siyy pom jo sauoba)ed Juaiaygip ol pashieue
S1juads awm ay] PUB UINBUS3PUN YIOM DY) Lig|dXa 0] paplodal SI dAlleeN Sphun ajnuiw g ul juads awn Bupiosas 'uwuopad Aay) Jeyl YJom ay) pue yels

JO Jaqwiaw e Jo 32ul3dx3 pue s|yjs ay) 0 ajeudoldde sajes Ino abileys asn spy  SISEQ JSOD 3N} B UO pajelraunwa) aq 0 Buinaas s1 Japioy aaujo ay |

Q3L TYNOLLYNYILN] ATddnS 28Nl

AUVININNS 3LVINILSS S334

|




00 0G24 05 ¢ 19V ucneoyenbsiq siojoaag Auedwon ay)
i Ag pauinbay S $10]931IP Sy} JO JONPUOD By} UO WIM3J IO Liodal e Buledsid
00 O%t 001 (8jqeodde se) uno2) sofpue asnoy saledwor) 18 suimal [euy Buipy
00 0Z2L 00+ {sjqeodde se)
sioquiawl pue sJoppala jo sbusaw bunesw (euy Butpjoy pue Guiusauon

00 00L 006 (s1qeoidde se)
SI3GWaW pue S10UpaLo o) suodal euy Bumnssi pue Suimamas ‘Buledalg

00 082 o0z saied JueAa|a) Jay)o pUB DY INH Woly aoueles|d aunsod Bunosg
loo zow Q0 L (sjqe0ndde Jou )i 819jap) suimas xe ] uoneiodiod Buiy pue Suueds:d
00 90 oog (31qeoidde jou jt s19)ap) swinjas 1 wA Buiy pue Buuedaid
00 O L 0L {e1qeandde se) unoD Jojpue asnoH salvedwoq je suinjal buipy
000511 056 (sjqeondde se) siaquisu
pue sioppaso 0} spodal ssalbord fenuue Buinsst pue Buimaiaal 'Buuedald

00 009 00 ¢ slojedisiuiupe
953 Ag a5eT 8y} UG SUOpP YoM a4t Buijlouos pue Bulsasiond

00 09%'L 008 ased ay) Jo ssa1B0id au) JO smaiAal dipouad Bunelapun
00 ¥02 00z siseq Agapenb e uo puoqg Ajjeuad ay0ads ay) jo Aoenbape auy) Buimairay
00 80t 00¢ spunj a)elsd
Buiuiejuos Junoooe Jueq auy} Jo SUCKeLIaUO3a) Jueq Jeinbal Bunjepapun

00 Q0¢ 00t yooqyseo s lapjoy aouo ay) buibeuew pue Buinejuiew ‘Buneald
00 90t 0g ¢ junoaae
Jueq s S Jspioy 8910 ayy buibeuew pue Buluiejuiew ‘Buiuad

00 088 Qos ased ay) 0} buneja) sjlews pue asuspuodsanod auynol e yum bulleag
00 21 0s 1 puoq Ayeuad oyinads e BuluieiqQ
00 095 Qov (ai1qeandde se) usunuiodde
s Japjoy 20140 ay) Bumpzed Suipnput ‘sepjoy aduyyo se uawijuicdde

U0 pannbal Jayjo pue sIoupalo o} suonesynou Aojners ayy buinssy

00 08¢ 00¢ ejep Buusjua pue
wajsis Juswabeuew: aseo JWoNo32 s,2008)d 3Y) uo 3582 ay) dn Buiges

Q0 OVl Q0 L {sjqe0dde se) sajy ased duososRAeoisiyd dn Bumeg
00 00% 002 DSED 3UYI UC YoM Y} ayeUapun 0} yels ayy o) suonanisul Buiwb pue
ased 3y} ypm Buijeap 1o} ABayens ajendosdde ue Buisinap - Buluueld asen




4

5

PP 8813 00 900'0L3 D} €5 Jjejo)
o - - payiuap
u33Qq SABY UYIIYm SUOLDESUE] JUEPIDIULE O suaneBysanul saypny
000512 00 L1 SI0JPaLD JO Jyauag
8y} 1o} spuny janodal o) Japio w Aped pingy e jsuiebe axe) Aew Japjoy 240
o ay) SUONOE Jo suonoesuel) Aue Ajuap! 0] Splooal pue $3ood Buimsinay
00025°¢ o0Eel 2)9 'SIOHDI|0S 'SJUBIUNOJR HUeq By} SB YyIans
‘sanied payy jueagal wouy uoneuuopn Buuigiqo pue Bunjaas Aq sauanrodal
1osse jenjualod BuiAmuap o) mam e yim uoijebiysaaul jeqiun ue Buonpuod
poolLe'l 009 . 10y uoneaenbsig si0)sang Auedwo)d sy
- Aq pannbar se S10108Mp BY) JO JONPUOD BY) UO WR}aL 10 Hodal e Buuedald
00 0Lt Sz 8 paiancdal splooas pue syooq ay) Bunsiy
_joogiL'e G8 i SSEY 3Y) J0) SPIOVAL pue $300q 31} Buusaosay
3 HOM 3 iom a3 MJOM yiom jo AaoBajes siyy u] ueyeuapun eq o} syse} ay} jo uonduossag
ayl aye)apun o} ajed  |ayeMapUN O) SISO AW} | IY) INBMIPUN Q) uaye}
__3no abieyd papualg _| au) 1o aNieA RAIRWINST | 99 0) dWi) PAJRIINSS
(£ ®10N) SNOLLVOILSIANI

rauyed pue Jabeuew ay) woJj

indul pue aouesISSe alnnbas Aew Buipodas ay} JO 3WOS 'ISASMOL SHSE] SAIBLSILILLPE [Biji 24 JO SWI0S N0 AleD 0] pasn aq ued Jels Jo sapelb Jamoj

1G /GL3

00 200013

0G €9

ey




{a)mejs Aq uaxeuapun 8q O
pannbas St 1Ry} ING HIOM BYj WO JHBUSIT [BISUBLY JORID OU SI 818Y] JBY) SJBIPUI IO HIOM 8Uj BUNELBpUN JO SIONDSID 10 1jaUaG jeueuy pajedionue ay)

BJRIPUI 13YYID pUe UINEUSPUN 8q O} SPBBU YoM SIY) Aym SuoSess Lasuy) - SIaNeW Jyoads ased  J SloN (paledionue siaiew dynads ases ou § 3913q)

suonoe A3anooal jenusiod Auapl Aew
1 yBnoyye ‘sioppaid ay) 0} Jyauaq 1aJ1p ou o si suolebijqo Lojnie)s siyy yiim Adwoo 0) way) 3jgeus o) 3I0M 3Y) PUB SI0ISBNP 3Y) JO JONPUCD BY) UO S|INS

pue uoneaouy| 'ssauisng 10} Juawyedaq au) o} Hodas o) uonesibal Aq patinbai os(e si 1apjoy 3210 3y ) AJESSID3U SI $93) Ul 9SE3I0U UR JI Jyauaq Jey)
10 2)EWWNSP U apinoid |jiam Jap|oy 30140 3y} PUE SIONPaID By} JO JYBusy ay] Jof aq (jim Suonoe Auaaooal yong AIESSH08U SE IpEW 3( ||IM S33) Ul ISE340UI
ue 10} |ercidde pue s10)paso 0} papIACI 34 |[IM UOHBULIGHUI JIayUN) pue ‘UESSE93U s1aym SuoNoe Alaaodal Buug o] pue [ejap u way) ajebiysansul o)

S}S00 SLWIj JeUOIIPPE INdUI 0 Pa3U |[IM 18P|0Y S0 aU) Uay) payiluapi a1e ucjebnsaaul Jayuny Jo) SIajiew JO S3119A0931 lenuajod §j  uonebnsaaul fenivl ue
yons Bunjeuspun 10 $)s00 au) Juasalds) papicoal S)S0 AL Ay PUE SI0JIPaId O Jjauag ay) J0) SUoHOe AaAaodal |BRualod ae a1ay) Jaylaum auuusiap a)
sase? e w uonebnsaAul JeRIUl Ue D)euapun 0) 30N0B1d AOUBAOSU| JO Sjuawelels aui Aq pasnbai st apjoy aao ay)  Buipes; |njBuoim pue aoueses)siu
SB YONS SISPEW JO 109dsa) Ul OS|e PUBR) 2inpaooid AQUBAIOSUI BY} JO JUSWIIUSWILIOD ayj o] Joud Jo pasodsip uaaq SABY SJOSSE aJaUm 'SUonIBSUE)
JUBpR0BJUE SE UMOUY 2Je JeyMm Jo Joadsal ul uonoe K1aA00a1 axe)} O ssamad Japioy aoyo ol saalb uone|siba) Aouaajosul ay) - suonebisaau) ¢ aloN

MOJ[0} 1SNW SIAPIOY 30140 Jey} 3aioeid pannbal Ino 12 YIIym 'sonoeld ADUSAOSU) JO SuBWSIEIS ay) pue uonelsiba Aousajosul syt s3pun suawalnnbal
1i9y) 1991 0] JApPjoY 32140 8yt AQ UaNELAPUN 2Q 0} SeY INQ 'SI0)PRID 3y 0} yauaq [Eroueuly 10aap aA6 Jou saop §  siabeuews nay) pue Jjapioy 30140

By Ag 9SE0 Ay} UO SUOP XI0M Sy} 40 uoIsSuSdnsS pue Jouo? ay) Yum Jaylabo) ‘yeis eyl pue Japioy a0 ay Ag Auedwosy ay) jo uonepinbiy ayy uypm
Bupodaysuonefnsaau A1I0)N1EsS pue SUOIOUNY SAELSIULILIPE SURNOL Y] UT PAAIGAU SI JBYL SIOoM ) Ssluasaidal siy| - Auedwio ay} Jo uonepinby .z ajoN

2]BLUNSS SIY) 9ACOE PUE 13A0 UONEIBUNWSS [BUSIIPPE MEIP 0} S[E 3q USL] (M AB4; JEL] OS S)eulSa 93} oY) SSESI0Ul 0]
uoNN(OSaI B %295 ([im A3Y] '9SED BY) JO XU BU} W sieudolidde Y SIBPISUDD JBPIOY BIY0 SY] ai8UM usy] '0S op 0} teacidde Buuie)qo 1siy JInoyum slewnsa

SIY} JO S$SBIXS Ul UGHEIBUNLLS) MBID JOUUED JSPJOY 8010 3y} 30UIS  SI0)IPAID 0} Juas podal ssaibosd jxau syj w ase ay) s jey) Aum o) se uoyjeue|dxa

ue apiacLd |IIm JapIoy 3010 au) ‘SRS 3U)} PaSIXa O} Aj9 SI 10 ‘3lBWINS 3U) pa30Xa Jap|oy aoiy0 sy Aq 9SET SY} UO PaLINDUI SISO Sl 3y}

J| @seo ayl jo uonensiupe sy} Buunp asue Aew Jey) SaNOYP JO SaIXIIdWOos UMOWUN AJUs.LND AU JUNCI9R O SX3E] JOU SI0p Aeuwsa alf) )nsal
esy Auxsdwod juaiedde pue ozis Jepuls B JO SasED JO 10adsal ul Jap|oy 3130 se bujoe jo sousuadxa pue abpamowy s1ay) pue ased ay) o abpajmouy
WUaLNg S Japjoy 99yj0 Sy uo paseq Si ) 'qIssod Se SJRINOO. S JJeWNSsa SIY) 3)BW 0 UaKE] usaq arey sdas ajqissod (2 ISiIUM 8582 8y Jo abipajmouy
1N} SBY Jap|oy 83140 8u} 810§8q pue 3SED BY) JO uoheSIuILIPE ay) Ul abeys Auea ue e suoppaud o) papinoid uaaq sey srewnsa siy)  ajoN lojeuedxy

09 LLL3 00 800'023 goglL AHOM 40 SIHODILVYI TTV ¥O4 TVLOL QNWVHD

mxmﬂmmms
1IN0 Aed 0) pasinbal ale ssauped pue sisbeuewl woly INduUr 250W YINS S8 YIS pue aBpamouy PESUBADPE 210W 3WOS annbal Pinom M10m uonebisaaut ay L




10432 Joj uibiew ews e
W pying o} aleudoidde si ) ybBnoyye 'sese pue sadA} 9580 JBILUIS 40 IoUSLBNXS shoinaud uo paseq aqissod SE )eINdDe SE 30 PINOYS POLINIUI SISCO 3L

pue Juads sanoy Jo sajewsa sy aeudoidde se papesul Burag sjdwoud jeuoippe pue ‘paysiap Buisg Aldde Jjou op 1e4} Aug yuim ‘ucnsanb u 858 oy
}0 SOOUBISWNIIID By} pue adh)} ase0 By} UIOg YOJEW SUOP B9 0} Yuom By gy sidwioid By eyl aunsua ol lepeduy st S1eunss syl Bunaidwod usyas, g N




